TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Powers Fasteners, Inc.		07/24/2012	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Black & Decker Corporation	
Street Address:	701 East Joppa Road	
Internal Address:	Patent Dept., TW199	
City:	Towson	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21286	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3626466	AC100+GOLD
Registration Number:	3716649	LOK-BOLT AS
Registration Number:	3752980	PDA
Registration Number:	3626468	PE1000+
Registration Number:	3719848	POWER-CALC
Registration Number:	3719847	POWER-ESTIMATOR
Registration Number:	3716274	POWERS DESIGN ASSIST
Registration Number:	3626539	POWER-STUD
Registration Number:	3626562	POWER-STUD+
Registration Number:	3626563	SNAKE
Registration Number:	3786037	SNAKE+
Registration Number:	3683795	SNIPER
Registration Number:	3835884	T308+
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004848 FRAME: 0948

4 \$390.00

900231922

Registration Number:	3657050	ZIP-ALL
Registration Number:	4183637	DENZ-TIGHT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4107162610

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 410 716-3606

Email: sue.haslbeck@sbdinc.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Markow

Address Line 1: 701 East Joppa Road

Address Line 2: Patent Department, TW199

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21286

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SM/POWERS/ASSIGN/TM/SMH	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Markow
Signature:	/Scott Markow, 46899/
Date:	08/24/2012

Total Attachments: 2

source=Powers Fasteners, Inc to BDC - US Trademarks#page1.tif source=Powers Fasteners, Inc to BDC - US Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004848 FRAME: 0949

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS Powers Fasteners, Inc., a corporation of New York, with a principal place of business at 2 Powers Lane, Brewster, New York 10509 ("Assignor"), has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer to The Black & Decker Corporation, a corporation of Maryland, with a principal place of business at 701 East Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in the United States trademarks, trade names, and service marks set forth on the attached Schedule A, including all goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any matured cause of action related thereto throughout the world (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, has sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, for the use and advantage of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Executed	at	Towson,	Maryland	with	effect	as	of t	he	24	day	of	July	
2012.													

POWERS FASTENERS, INC,	7
m Dect	
Signature	
John D. Del Ponti	
Name	
Assistant Secretary	
Title	

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
AC100+GOLD	77/591147	10/13/2008	3626466	5/26/2009
DENZ-TIGHT	77/849203	10/15/2009		
LOK-BOLT AS	77/592074	10/14/2008	3716649	11/24/2009
PDA (Design)	77/542478	8/8/2008	3752980	2/23/2010
PE1000+	77/591158	10/13/2008	3626468	5/26/2009
POWER-CALC	77/632275	12/12/2008	3719848	12/1/2009
POWER-ESTIMATOR	77/632264	12/12/2008	3719847	12/1/2009
POWERS DESIGN ASSIST	77/503344	6/19/2008	3716274	11/24/2009
POWER-STUD	77/593155	10/15/2008	3626539	5/26/2009
POWER-STUD+	77/593750	10/16/2008	3626562	5/26/2009
SNAKE	77/593752	10/16/2008	3626563	5/26/2009
SNAKE+	77/727188	5/1/2009	3786037	5/4/2010
SNIPER	77/342712	12/3/2007	3683795	9/15/2009
T308+	77/689205	3/12/2009	3835884	8/17/2010
ZIP-ALL	77/592062	10/14/2008	3657050	7/21/2009

RECORDED: 08/24/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004848 FRAME: 0951